This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board; Update

AGENCY: U.S. Agency for International Development, Office of Inspector General.

ACTION: Notice. Senior Executive Services (SES) Performance Review Board: Update.

SUMMARY: This notice is hereby given of the appointment of members of the updated USAID OIG SES Performance Review Board.

DATES: November 15, 2007.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Paula F. Hayes, Assistant Inspector General for Management, Office of Inspector General, U.S. Agency for International Development, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Room 8.08– 029, Washington, DC 20523–8700; telephone 202–712–0010; Fax 202–216– 3392; Internet e-mail address: *phayes@usaid.gov* (for e-mail messages, the subject line should include the following reference—USAID OIG SES Performance Review Board).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 5 U.S.C. 4314(b)(c) requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations prescribed by the office of Personnel Management at 5 CFR part 430, subpart C and Section 430.307 thereof in particular, one or more Senior Executive Service Performance Review Boards. The board shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of each USAID OIG senior executive's performance by his or her supervisor, along with any recommendations to the appointing authority relative to the performance of the senior executive. This notice updates the membership of the USAID OIG's SES Performance Review Board as it was last published on May 31, 2007.

Approved: November 15, 2007.

The following have been selected as regular members of the SES

- Performance Review Board of the U.S.
- Agency for International Development,
- Office of Inspector General:
- Michael G. Carroll, Deputy Inspector General.
- Adrienne Rish, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations.
- Paula F. Hayes, Assistant Inspector General for Management.
- Lisa S. Goldfluss, Legal Counsel.
- Alvin A. Brown, Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit.
- Howard I. Hendershot, Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Investigations.
- Winona Varnon, Director, Security Services, Department of Education.
- Pauline K. Brunelli, Director, Federal Voting Assistance Program Department of Defense.
- Aletha Brown, Inspector General, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.
- Mark Bialek, Counsel to the Inspector General, Environmental Protection Agency.
- Theodore P. Alves, Assistant Inspector General Financial Information, Department of Transportation.

Dated: November 15, 2007.

Donald A. Gambatesa,

Inspector General.

[FR Doc. 07–5771 Filed 11–19–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6116–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Information Collection; Special Areas; State Petitions for Inventoried Roadless Area Management

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice; request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Forest Service is seeking comments from all interested individuals and organizations on the extension of a currently approved information collection, State Petitions for Inventoried Roadless Area Management.
DATES: Comments must be received in writing on or before January 22, 2008 to be assured of consideration. Comments received after that date will be considered to the extent practicable.
ADDRESSES: Comments concerning this notice should be addressed to Forest Service, USDA Assistant Director for Planning, Ecosystem Management Coordination, Mail Stop 1104, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20250–1104.

Comments also may be submitted via facsimile to (202) 205–1012 or by e-mail to: *bsupulski@fs.fed.us*.

The public may inspect comments received at the Ecosystem Management Coordination Office, 201 14th St., SW., Washington, DC 20250–1104 during normal business hours. Visitors are encouraged to call ahead to (202) 205– 0895 to facilitate entry to the building.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bill Supulski, Ecosystem Management Coordination, (202) 205–0948. Individuals who use TDD may call the Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1–800– 877–8339, 24 hours a day, every day of the year, including holidays.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Special Areas; State Petitions for Inventoried Roadless Area Management *OMB Number:* 0596–0178

Expiration Date of Approval: May 31, 2008

Type of Request: Extension of a currently approved collection

Abstract: On May 13, 2005, the Forest Service published a final rule 36 CFR part 294 creating an individual state petitioning process for state and territorial governors to seek establishment of management requirements for National Forest System inventoried roadless areas within their States. On September 19, 2006, the United States District Court for the Northern District of California issued an order setting aside the state petitions rule. (People of the State of California, ex rel Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, No. C05–03508–EDL (N.D. *Cal.*). This decision is currently under appeal. The petitions will only be collected and used if this injunction is lifted. If the injunction is lifted, the petitions would be evaluated and if accepted by the Secretary of Agriculture, the Forest Service would initiate subsequent State-specific rulemaking for the management of inventoried roadless areas in cooperation with the state or territory involved in the petitioning process.

Estimate of Annual Burden: This is estimated to be as high as 1,000 hours for a single petition, depending on the number of roadless areas within a State and the extent of adjustment to roadless

Federal Register Vol. 72, No. 223 Tuesday, November 20, 2007